compliance requirements, larger amounts of renewable energy and a more diverse set of resources
are procured. Clean energy generation achieves 85% of retail sales by 2030 and 95% by 2040, aligned
with 2030 IRP planning targets and the 2040 SB 100 requirements.

System-Level Clean Energy Procurement Modeling and Scenario Design

Consequential Impacts of Voluntary Clean Energy Procurement   42

Figure 3-2. CAISO Generation under Low and High Demand Scenarios – Reference Cases

Reference: Low Clean Energy
Demand

Reference: High Clean Energy
Demand

The summary of the Reference cases for Low and High Demand Scenarios are presented in Tables
3-2 to 3-5. Unless specified, the results section focuses on 25% of C&I load choosing to clean energy
match. The tables below also include the incremental clean energy generation, emissions
reductions and cost increases for annual and hourly matching for 25% participating C&I load.

System-Level Clean Energy Procurement Modeling and Scenario Design

Consequential Impacts of Voluntary Clean Energy Procurement   43

Table 3-2. Summary Energy and Emissions Metrics: 25% C&I Matching Cases Compared to
Reference in High Demand Scenario

  2030 2035
   Changes vs. Reference   Changes vs Reference

 Unit Reference  Annual
Hourly
Island

Hourly
Market

Reference  Annual
Hourly
Island

Hourly
Market

C&I
Participating
Load

TWh - 36.7 36.7 36.7 - 38.6 38.6 38.6

Incremental
C&I Gross
EAC Demand

TWh 31.2 + 5.5 + 5.5 + 5.5 34.7 + 3.9 + 3.9 + 3.9

Incremental
EAC Supply
from C&I

TWh 31.2 + 5.5 + 6.9 + 14.2 34.7 + 3.9 + 5.2 + 11.2

Changes in
Rest of CAISO
Clean Energy
Supply

TWh - 0  0 -8.7 - 0 0 -7.3

Systemwide
Incremental
Clean Energy
Supply

TWh - + 5.5 + 6.9 + 5.5 - +3.9 +5.2 +3.9

Incremental
Emissions

MMT 2.6 -1.9 -2.6 -1.9 2.0 -1.3 -2.0 -1.3

Notes: Reference reports results in the Reference Case, and the subsequent columns are changes relative to
that Reference. Incremental Gross EAC demand refers to how much incremental EAC demand C&I load is
requiring relative to reference clean energy demand, on an accounting basis. Incremental EAC supply from
C&I is a function of what is built by C&I customer compared to the Reference case. C&I procured clean energy
can impact clean energy generation in the rest of CAISO in the matching cases which is reported as changes
in rest of CAISO. Emissions report average emissions for matched C&I load and incremental change in total